RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Harpreet Singh, Ex. A.S.I, S/o Sh Surjit Singh, Village Dhilwan, PO Rajewal, Tehsil Samrala, Distt Ludhiana-141114

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o AIGP, Personnel-2, Pb O/o DGP, Pb Chandigarh Sector-9, PP Hqrs, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o DIGP, Admin, O/o DGP, Pb Chandigarh Sector-9, PP Hqrs, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

..... Appellant

AC No. 2426 of 2023

Present : (I) None for the Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent : Sh Maninder Singh, HC and Lakhwinderpal, Legal Clerk

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2023.

2. The appellant is not present today.

3. The respondent states that the information has already been provided to the appellant.

4. The perusal of the case file shows that the appellant is not present today. He has not informed the Commission about his absence. As directed in the previous hearing, the appellant has not even pointed out any deficiencies in the information provided. Hence, it may be presumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information provided. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date : 20.03.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Jasbir Singh, (M-9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village- Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O- Ramgarh, Distt- Ludhiana-141123

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o The Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2699 of 2022

Versus

Present :- (i) Sh Jasbir Singh, appellant (ii) For the respondent : Dr Aditya Parkash, APIO and Sh Chandan, Dealing Clerk

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.02.2024.

- 2. The Respondent hands over the amount of compensation to the appellant today.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the amount of compensation and information

in this case and that the case may be disposed off. He has given the same in writing also.

4. Since the appellant is satisfied therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the

appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated : 20.03.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Jasbir Singh, (M-9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village- Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O- Ramgarh, Distt- Ludhiana-141123

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon,

First Appellate Authority O/o The Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3318 of 2022

Versus

Present :- (i) Sh Jasbir Singh, appellant (ii) For the respondent : Dr Aditya Parkash, APIO and Sh Chandan, Dealing Clerk

<u>ORDER</u>

Ludhiana

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.02.2024.

- 2. The Respondent hands over the amount of compensation to the appellant today.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the amount of compensation and information

in this case and that the case may be disposed off. He has given the same in writing also.

4. Since the appellant is satisfied therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the

appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated : 20.03.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Brichh Bhan,

S/o Sh. Saroop Chand, r/o House No. 33, Kahangarh Road, Patran, Distt. Patiala M: 9876101698

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Department of Information and Public Relations Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Department of Information and Public Relations Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 3048 of 2023

Present:

(i) Sh. Brichh Bhan the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Dharminder Singh, Suptd. (9988293504) and Ms. Sarita, Clerk (9876912778)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.10.2023, vide which the respondent was present.

2. Today the appellant – Sh. Brichh Bhan states that no information has been given to him so far.

3. Respondent states that they have brought *point-wise* reply today in the Commission.

4. Copy of the same is taken on record. The appellant has refused to accept the same. I have gone through the documents on record and pleadings of the parties. It has been observed that the information stands provided to the appellant by the respondent. Appellant is advised, for his grievances, he may approach the higher authorities. Respondent is directed to send the same to the appellant through registered post.

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is required, the above said appeal filed by the appellant is, therefore, **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20th March, 2024



.....Appellant

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Kulbir Pal, (98720 89251) S/o Shri Assa Ram, R/o Village Kalyanpur, Tehsil & District Jalandhar. PSiC usis

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Jalandhar West, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE No. 4026 OF 2023

PRESENT: Shri Kulbir Pal, Appellant. Shri Sewa Singh, BDPO – cum – PIO (98552 60464) along with Shri Parshotam Lal, Panchayat Secretary (94172 47847) for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 21.02.2024 passed by

this Bench on the previous hearing.

2. The PIO appears personally along with information for the perusal of the Bench

and the appellant. Copy of the same handed over to the Appellant during the hearing.

3. After going through the information, he is expresses his satisfaction and also

gives his consent to close the case.

4. In view of the above, no cause of action is left in this matter. Hence, the instant

Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20.03.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Charanjit Singh,

S/o Shri Gurmail Singh R/o Street No. 8, Hira Singh Nagar Kotakpura, District Faridkot

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Punjab Anaz Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Punjab Anaz Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 5282 of 2023

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.02.2024, vide which the appellant was not present and the respondent brought the information in the Commission, which was taken on record. Further the appellant was advised to collect the same from Commission office on any working day.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Even the appellant has not collected the information from the Commission office so far. It is therefore presumed that he does not want to pursue the matter any further.

3. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further. Hence, the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20th March, 2024



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, (88722 00515) C/o Shri Satinder Pal Singh Dhaliwal, Advocate, Street No. 4, Guru Nanak Nagar, Kacha Malk Road, Jagraon, District Ludhiana – 142026

...Appellant

Versus

- i) Public Information Officer, O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, (Home- III Branch), Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.
 ii) Public Information Officer O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.
 iii) Public Information Officer,
 - Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab, Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.
- iv) Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Ludhiana Rural, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab, Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5408 OF 2023

PRESENT: Shri Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, Appellant. Shri Nirmal Kumar, A.S.I. (94178 49623) along with Shri Ram Parshad, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the order dated 16.02.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

2. The Respondent O/o S.S.P. Ludhiana states that available information has been supplied to the Appellant and for further information contact with the Senior Superintendent of Police, S.B.S Nagar (Nawanshahar). Cont...Pg02



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 5408 OF 2023

3. The Appellant appears in person and states that remaining information relates with the O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana and further request in writing that his case remand back to the O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana.

4. After hearing the parties and perusal of the case file, this case is hereby remanded back to the First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana who is directed to decide the RTI application afresh as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. The First Appellate Authority i.e. O/o the O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana is further directed to call the Appellant Shri Iqbal Singh Rasulpur within 15 days of receipt of this order and provide the information pertaining to his RTI application dated 23.04.2023. A compliance report of the same be sent to the Commission.

6. With the aforesaid directions, the instant Appeal Case is disposed of and closed.Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20.03.2024

<u>Copy is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action along with RTI application dated 23.04.2023.</u>

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate H.S. Hundal

203, Judicial Courts, Sector 76, SAS Nagar - 160071

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

0/o Tehsildar, Mohali (SAS Nagar)

First Appellate Authority O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Mohali (SAS Nagar)

.....Respondent

AC No. 5419 of 2023

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Arjun Grewal, Tehsildar –cum-PIO (9216611117)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.02.2024, passed by the Commission.

2. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent an email stating that "PIO has requested inspection of record and for providing information on identification of record on pending points. In view of these submissions, it is hereby requested that the Appeal case may please be disposed off with directions to PIO to facilitate inspection and for issuing certified copies of identified record."

4. Request of the appellant is acceded to and the above said appeal is **disposed of and closed** with these directions to respondent to facilitate the appellant for the inspection of the record on any working with prior intimation. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20th March, 2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Rekha Rani, (78891 63995) R/o Sri Shiv Niwas, B – 11/510, Street – 6, Ram Nagar, Near S.S.T. Nagar, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Managing Director, MARKFED House, Plot No.4, Dakhshin Marg, Sector 35-B, Chandigarh – 160036

Shri Pankaj Kumar, Technical Officer –cum-Public Information Officer, O/o The District Manager, MARKFED, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Managing Director, MARKFED House, Plot No.4, Dakhshin Marg, Sector 35-B, Chandigarh – 160036

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5743 OF 2023

PRESENT: Ms. (Dr.) Rekha Rani, Appellant.

Shri Pankaj Sharma, Technical Officer (81465 65310), Shri Rakesh Kumar, Sr. Assistant (98786 46772), Shri Pawan Narang on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 16.02.2024 passed by

this Bench on the previous hearing.

2. The Appellant appears in person and states that information sought has not been

provided to him.

Cont...Pg02

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

A	ਰਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅ	er al
h Punjab	डन मुचरु के PSIC	hission 2
Sta	th formation ^C	illes /

-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 5743 OF 2023

3. The Respondent appears in person and states that information as sought by the appellant is not available in official records and in this regard file his reply as under: -

To Parst: 20:03.24 State Pranisz aBrand while 23/213 रिक्ता: muta रेज रे: 5743 कार 2023 सी कार हे हारी। RE SURFE क्रियन्त्र हिन्हे आडे ज्युीमडी देख राष्ट्री सी हालान Brist 13.04.22 & Brit 430 CRTU Jost And Tress ਤਿਸ਼ੀ 28.03'22 ਅਤੇ 29.03.22 ਨੂੰ ਡਹੀਸਤੀ ਡੱਖ ਹਾਈ ਦ ਘਰ ਅੰਦਰ ਦਰ ਕੇ 'JCB ਸ਼ੁਣਸਿ' ਨਾਲ ਤੱਕ ਦੱਕ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਅਰਕਫੋਡ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਆਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦੇ ਆਰਿਤਰ ਉਪਕਰਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹਨ ਅਤੇ ਨਾ ਹੀ ਇਸ ਵੈਨਲੀ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦੇ ਰਬਜਾ ਵਾਰੀਟ - मिडी 28.03.22 आडे 29.03.22 र्ट्र स्त्रीभडी रुप इन्ही से आउ चेवी बक सबीजी आउन्हेंड से रिजावा हिंच देखी स्ट्रिय्वी आउड़ स्ट्री (ग्र) (स्त्री गर) mass 2. Point 2:3 के मचेयी आवरदेड के विमाग्ड हिंच देखी बिपाडी आगडा रजी जर। 3. 102 अग्रजनां है आग्र अखेपी आग्रदेड रे जिसगड अन्निडी रेथा गदी आदे हैंगरां हो यही ही बेहिमडी रग 4. जन्मी रेटी सिंधडी आग्ड आग्रदेंड हे जिस्ग्रेड हिंग 5. A. JUI हिंग आपमी ही मुक्त हिंड में भी। atere nB3 Fran उन्हीरी mena 1 azes

The original reply is handed over to the Appellant during the hearing and copy of the same retained in the case file.

4. The Bench on perusal of the reply is convinced that adequate information/reply has been supplied to the appellant.

5. In view of the above, no further action is required in this case. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20.03.2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Harbhajan Lal

S/o Sh. Bakshi Ram, R/o Village Bhan Majra, Tehsil Nawanshahr, District Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Nawanshahr, District SBS Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 5839 of 2023

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.01.2024, vide which the appellant was not present and the respondent stated that the information has been sent to the appellant by registered post but it was returned with the remarks of the postal authorities that the "appellant is out of the Country".

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.

3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent for second consecutive hearing today in the commission. He has not even informed the Commission about his absence.

4. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further. Hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20th March, 2024

